© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2010

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2009-11. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 9]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, MARCH 10, 2010 Maasi 26, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2041

# Part III—Section 1(a)

General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

**CONTENTS** 

DTP—III-1(a)(9) [ 13 ]

## NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

#### MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND WATER SUPPLY DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Municipal Corporations General Service Rules, 1996.

[G.O. Ms. No. 40, Municipal Administration and Water Supply (MC-4), 24th February 2010, Maasi 12, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2041.]

No. SRO A-10/2010.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 106 of the Madurai City Municipal Corporation Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 15 of 1971), Section 108 of the Coimbatore City Municipal Corporation Act, 1981 (Tamil Nadu Act 25 of 1981), Section 8 of the Tiruchirappalli City Municipal Corporation Act, 1994 (Tamil Nadu Act 27 of 1994), Section 8 of the Tirunelveli City Municipal Corporation Act, 1994 (Tamil Nadu Act 28 of 1994), Section 8 of the Salem City Municipal Corporation Act, 1994 (Tamil Nadu Act 29 of 1994), Section 8 of the Tiruppur City Municipal Corporation Act, 2008 (Tamil Nadu Act 7 of 2008), Section 8 of the Erode City Municipal Corporation Act, 2008 (Tamil Nadu Act 26 of 2008), and Section 8 of the Thoothukudi City Municipal Corporation Act, 2008 (Tamil Nadu Act 27 of 2008), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Municipal Corporations General Service Rules, 1996 (Part III of the Tamil Nadu Municipal Corporation Service Rules, 1996):—

### **A**MENDMENT

In the said Special Rules, in rule 3, in THE TABLE, in column (2), against the post "Assistant Commissioner (Ward Office)" in column (1) thereof, after entry (iii) the following entry shall be added namely:—

"(iv) by deputation from the holders of the post of Deputy Collector in Tamil Nadu Civil Service".

NIRANJAN MARDI, Secretary to Government.